The pro forma data presented herein is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the results of
operations or financial condition of the combined entities that would have been reported had the proposed transaction been completed as of the
dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of future results of operations or financial condition of the combined group.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the historical financial statements, including the related notes, of Paligent covering these
periods included in Paligent�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005 and in Paligent�s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2006 as well as the historical financial statements of Old IFL included elsewhere in this
report.

F-23

Edgar Filing: International Fight League, Inc. - Form 8-K

145

PALIGENT AND OLD IFL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006

Condensed
Pro Forma Combined

Paligent Old IFL Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,618 $ 383,295 $ � $ 385,913
Accounts receivable, net � 1,500 � 1,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,262 41,588 � 50,850
Total current assets 11,880 426,383 � 438,263

Property and equipment, net � 112,673 � 112,673
Other assets � 227,570 � 227,570
Total assets $ 11,880 $ 766,626 $ � $ 778,506

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 86,332 $ 728,410 $ � $ 814,742
Accrued expenses 47,559 548,394 (120,197 )B 475,756
Due to related party 834,224 2,514,795 (651,000 )D 2,698,019
Total current liabilities 968,115 3,791,599 (771,197 ) 3,988,517

Series A Convertible Redeemable Preferred
Stock � 2,525,000 (2,525,000 )A �

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Common stock 324,910 1,800 14,535 A,B,C,D 341,245
Additional paid-in-capital 154,634,974 32,866 (152,634,457 )A,B,C,D 2,033,383
Accumulated deficit (155,916,119 ) (5,584,639 ) 155,916,119 C (5,584,639 )
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (956,235 ) (5,549,973 ) 3,296,197 (3,210,011 )
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 11,880 $ 766,626 $ � $ 778,506

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-24

Edgar Filing: International Fight League, Inc. - Form 8-K

146

PALIGENT AND OLD IFL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2005

Condensed
Pro Forma Combined

Paligent Old IFL Adjustments Pro Forma
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 445,134 $ 43,003 $ (28,072 )F $ 460,065

Loss from operations (445,134 ) (43,003 ) 28,072 (460,065 )

Other income, net 141,250 � � 141,250

Net loss $ (303,884 ) $ (43,003 ) $ 28,072 $ (318,815 )

Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.01 ) N/A * � $ (0.01 )

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding �
basic and diluted 32,490,948 N/A * 1,633,500 C,D34,124,448

*  As a private company, IFL�s historical financial statements do not provide earnings per share data.

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-25

Edgar Filing: International Fight League, Inc. - Form 8-K

147

PALIGENT AND OLD IFL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

Condensed
Pro Forma Combined

Paligent Old IFL Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Live and televised events:
Advertising � sponsorships $ � $ 253,549 $ � $ 253,549
Advertising � other � 1,000 � 1,000
Live events � box office receipts � 457,129 � 457,129
Television rights � 500,000 � 500,000
Branded merchandise � 18,946 � 18,946
Total revenues � 1,225,624 � 1,225,624

Costs of revenues:
Advertising � sponsorships � 139,480 � 139,480
Live events � advertising � 544,060 � 544,060
Live events � other costs � 3,083,738 � 3,083,738
Distribution fees � 500,000 � 500,000
Branded merchandise � 11,242 � 11,242
Total costs of revenues � 4,278,520 � 4,278,520

Selling, general and administrative expenses 424,851 2,346,553 (23,258 )F 2,748,146

Stock-based compensation expense � 32,866 � 32,866

Loss from operations (424,851 ) (5,432,315 ) 23,258 (5,833,908 )

Dividend expense � (120,197 ) 120,197 E �
Interest expense � (14,795 ) � (14,795 )
Interest income � 25,671 � 25,671

Net loss $ (424,851 ) $ (5,541,636 ) $ 143,455 $ (5,823,032 )

Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.01 ) N/A * � $ (0.17 )

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding �
basic and diluted 32,490,948 N/A * 1,633,500 C,D34,124,448

*  As a private company, IFL�s historical financial statements do not provide earnings per share data.

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-26

Edgar Filing: International Fight League, Inc. - Form 8-K

148

PALIGENT AND OLD IFL
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On November 29, 2006, a wholly owned subsidiary of Paligent completed its acquisition of Old IFL pursuant to the Merger Agreement.